• AM – excellent operating profit

EUR 912mn operating profit. EUR 2.2tn total AuM. EUR 1.7tn 3rd

party AuM, up 3% due to strong markets, despite adverse F/X and

net outflows. Strong performance fees. Very good CIR at 60.5%.

• Corporate & Other – better than expected

Operating loss of EUR -115mn narrows by EUR 101mn.

B 6

B. GROUP FINANCIAL RESULTS 2023

Group: strong solvency II ratio

Net CSM1

S/h equity

SII capitalization2

(%)

Comprehensive s/h capital
(EUR bn)

S/h equity – key sensitivities

SII capitalization – key sensitivities

Equity markets3
+30%

-30%

Interest rate

SII non-parallel

+50bps

-50bps

Credit spread

+50bps

on gov. bonds

on non-gov. bonds

+11%-p

-15%-p

+2%-p

-5%-p

-5%-p

-1%-p

Equity markets
+30%

-30%

Interest rate

SII non-parallel

+50bps

-50bps

Credit spread

+50bps

on gov. bonds

on non-gov. bonds

+4%

-4%

-0%

+0%

-1%

-1%

1) Net CSM of P/C and L/H segments

2) Including the application of transitional measures for technical provisions, the Solvency II

capitalization ratio amounted to 230% as of 31.12.22 and 229% as of 31.12.23 3) For SII ratio, if stress applied to traded equities only, sensitivities would be +3%-p/-3%-p for a +/-30% stress

54.4 58.5

31.7 32.7

31.12.22 31.12.23

86.1 91.2

+5.9%

31.12.22 31.12.23

+5%-p

201
206

B 7

Group: strong solvency II ratio
Comments

• SII ratio – FY 2023

Increase of 5%-p from 201% to 206%. Major drivers:

+ 27%-p organic capital generation (+7%-p after tax and dividend

accrual)

+ 4%-p regulatory/model changes

− 16%-p capital management and management actions: dividend

accrual for new payout policy, share buy-back announced/

completed in 2023; positive net impact of subdebt transactions

− 8%-p tax/other driven by tax

− 1%-p market impact.

• SII ratio – 4Q 2023

Decrease of 6%-p from 212% to 206%. Main drivers:

+ 7%-p organic capital generation